
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1978

No. 78-432

UNITED STEELWORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO-CLC,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN F. WEBER, ET AL.

No. 78-435

KAISER ALUMINUM & CHEMICAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN F. WEBER, ET AL.

No. 78-436

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

and

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN F. WEBER, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE N.A.A.C.P. LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE
AND HOWARD UNIVERSITY AS *AMICI CURIAE***

VERNON E. JORDAN, JR.
500 E. 62nd Street
New York, New York 10021

WILEY A. BRANTON
THEODORE A. MILES
Howard University Law School
2935 Upton St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

JACK GREENBERG
JAMES M. NABRIT, III
ERIC SCHNAPPER
LOWELL JOHNSTON
PATRICK O. PATTERSON
KRISTINE S. KNAPLUND
CLYDE E. MURPHY
10 Columbus Circle
Suite 2030
New York, New York 10019

BARRY L. GOLDSTEIN
806 15th St., N.W.
Suite 940
Washington, D.C. 20005

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 1979.

INDEX

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici	1
Summary of Argument	6

ARGUMENT

I.	Title VII Permits Employers and Unions to Take Voluntary Race-Conscious Affirmative Action	9
A.	Legislative History: 1964	9
B.	Judicial and Executive Interpretation: 1964-1972	18
C.	Legislative History: 1972	21
D.	EEOC Guidelines on Affirmative Action	24
II.	A Standard Permitting Employers and Unions to Take Race-Conscious Affirmative Action When They Have a Reasonable Basis To Do So Is Consistent with Title VII and the Constitution	28
A.	An Employer or Union May Take Race-Conscious Affirmative Action Where It Acts Upon a Reasonable Belief that Such Action Is Appropriate	28

	<u>Page</u>
B. An Action to Enforce the Fifth Circuit's Construction of Title VII Would Not Present a "Case or Controversy"	41
C. The Fifth Circuit Has Given Title VII an Unconstitutional Construction	49
III. This Affirmative Action Plan Is Permissible Under Title VII.....	56
A. The Plan Was Properly Instituted	56
1. Kaiser's Prior Discrimination	58
2. Modification of Kaiser's Present Practices	83
3. General Discrimination in the Training and Development of Craft Workers	89
4. Compliance with the Executive Order	104
B. The Plan Was Properly Designed	107
1. The Plan	107
2. The Standard and Its Application	112
CONCLUSION	122

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	<u>PAGE</u>
Adams v. Richardson, 351 F.Supp. 636 (D.D.C. 1972)	95
Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	passim
Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	12,30
Associated General Contractors of Mass., Inc. v. Altshuler, 361 F.Supp. 1293 (D. Mass. 1973), <u>aff'd</u> , 490 F.2d 9 (1st Cir.1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 957 (1974)	107,115
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	43
Barlow v. Collins, 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	44
Beauharnais v. Illinois, 343 U.S. 250 (1952)	62
Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	50
Boston Chapter, N.A.A.C.P., Inc. v. Beecher, 504 F.2d 1017 (1st Cir. 1974), <u>cert. denied</u> , 421 U.S. 910 (1975)	23,114

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	<u>PAGE</u>
Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Bridgeport Civil Service Commission, 482 F.2d 1333 (2nd Cir. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 421 U.S. 991 (1975)	115
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 438 (1954)	93
Burrell v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp., Civ. Action No. 67-86 (M.D. La. Feb. 24, 1975)(concent decree)	33
Burrell v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp., 408 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1969), <u>rev'g</u> , 287 F.Supp. 289 (E.D. La. 1968)	33
Carey v. Piphus, 55 L.Ed.2d 252 (1978)	49
Castaneda v. Partida, 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	74,76
Chandler v. Roudebush, 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	34
Chicago, etc. R.R. v. Wellman, 143 U.S. 339 (1892)	47
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Local 542, Operating Engineers, Civil Action No. 71-2698 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 1978)	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	<u>PAGE</u>
Contractors Association of Eastern Penn- sylvania v. Secretary of Labor, 442 F.2d 159 (3rd Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 404 U.S. 854 (1971)	21, 107
Crockett v. Green, 534 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1976)	115
Dothard v. Rawlinson, 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	36, 64, 72, 80, 83
EEOC v. A.T.& T. Co., 556 F.2d 167 (3rd Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 57 L.Ed.2d 1161 (1978)	115
EEOC v. Detroit Edison Co., 515 F.2d 301 (6th Cir. 1975), <u>vac'd</u> <u>and rem'd on other grounds</u> , 431 U.S. 951 (1977)	115
Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Organi- zation, 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	120
Erie Human Relations Commission v. Tullio, 493 F.2d 371 (3rd Cir. 1974)	115
Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	2, 17, 49, 120
Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters, 57 L.Ed.2d 957 (1978)	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	<u>PAGE</u>
Gaston County v. United States, 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	54, 55
General Electric Co. v. Gilbert, 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	26
Griggs v. Duke Power Co. U.S. 424 (1971)	passim
Hazelwood School District v. United States, 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	36, 65, 71, 76
Hernandez v. Texas, 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	50
Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	50, 51
International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	36, 48, 65, 71
James v. Stockham Valves and Fittings Co., 559 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 1034 (1978)	99
Keyes v. School District No. 1, 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	62
Local 53, Asbestos Workers v. Vogler, 407 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1969)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	<u>PAGE</u>
Lord v. Veazie, 8 How. 251 (1850)	47
Marchetti v. United States, 390 U.S. 39 (1968)	48
McDaniel v. Barresi, 402 U.S. 39 (1971)	32
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	11,34
Moore v. East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	62
Moose Lodge No. 197 v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	54
Morrow v. Crisler, 491 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir.) (en banc), <u>cert. denied</u> , 419 U.S. 895 (1974)	115
N.A.A.C.P. v. Allen, 493 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974)	115
N.A.A.C.P. v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	55
National League of Cities v. Usery, 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	55
NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp., 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	<u>PAGE</u>
North Carolina State Board of Education v. Swann, 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	49,51
Parson v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp., 575 F.2d 1374 (5th Cir. 1978)	32,71,79
Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co., 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974)	99
Railway Mail Association v. Corsi, 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	51
Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 57 L.Ed.2d 750 (1978)	passim
Rios v. Enterprise Association Steamfitters Local 638, 501 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1974)	115
Robinson v. Union Carbide Corp., 538 F.2d 652 (5th Cir. 1976)	100
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	62
Rowe v. General Motors Corp., 457 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1972)	81
Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	<u>PAGE</u>
Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	45
Sims v. Local 65, Sheet Metal Workers, 489 F.2d 1023 (6th Cir. 1973)	115
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	26
Southern Illinois Builders Association v. Ogilvie, 471 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1972)	21,115
Stevenson v. International Paper Co., 516 F.2d 103 (5th Cir. 1975)	100
Swift & Co. v. Hocking Valley R.R. Co., 243 U.S. 281 (1917)	46
United Jewish Organizations v. Carey, 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	105
United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Industries, Inc., 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir.1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 425 U.S. 944 (1976)	116
United States v. Allegheny- Ludlum Industries, Inc., 63 F.R.D. 1 (N.D. Ala. 1973)	117
United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 446 F.2d 652 (2nd Cir. 1971)	100
United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	<u>PAGE</u>
United States v. City of Chicago, 549 F.2d 415 (7th Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 875 (1978)	115
United States v. Ironworkers Local 86, 315 F.Supp. 1202 (W.D. Wash. 1970), <u>aff'd</u> , 443 F.2d 544 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 404 U.S. 984 (1971)..	19
United States v. Johnson, 319 U.S. 302 (1943)	47,48
United States v. Local 38, IBEW, 428 F.2d 144 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> 400 U.S. 943 (1970)	18
United States v. Local 212, IBEW, 472 F.2d 634 (6th Cir. 1973)	23,115
United States v. Masonry Contractors Association, 497 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1974)	115
United States v. N.L. Industries, Inc., 479 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1973)	12,115
United States v. Sheet Metal Workers Local 36, 416 F.2d 123 (8th Cir. 1969)	19
United States v. Wood Lathers Local 46, 471 F.2d 408 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 412 U.S. 939 (1973)	19,115
United Steelworkers of America v. American Manufacturing Co., 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

PAGE

Village of Arlington Heights v.
Metropolitan Housing Develop-
ment Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1972) ... 88

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490
(1975) 45

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229
(1976) 88

Watkins v. Scott Paper Co., 530
F.2d 1159 (5th Cir.), cert. denied,
429 U.S. 861 (1976) 72

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes,
Executive Orders and Regulations:

United States Constitution, Fifth
Amendment 50

United States Constitution,
Fourteenth Amendment 51, 52, 54

Equal Employment Opportunity Act of
1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261 21

Fugitive Slave Act, 121 Stat.
462, §7 52

42 U.S.C. §2000e, et seq., Title
VII of the Civil Rights Act
of 1964 *passim*

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §1996C 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Executive Order No. 10,925, 3 C.F.R. 443 (1959-63 Comp.)	106
Executive Order No. 11,246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12319, as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 14303.....	passim
41 C.F.R. §60-2 (Revised Order No. 4)	104-06
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Uniform Guidelines on Employee Selection Procedures, 43 Fed. Reg. 38290, 29 C.F.R. Part 1607 (1978)	28,85-86
Equal Employment Opportunity Com- mission, Guidelines on Affirmative Action, 44 Fed. Reg. 4422, 29 C.F.R. Part 1608 (1979)	passim
Equal Employment Opportunity Coordinating Council, <u>Policy Statement on Affirmative Action Programs for State and Local Government Agencies</u> , 41 Fed. Reg. 38814 (1976)	28
<u>Executive Decisions and Opinions:</u>	
EEOC Decision 74-106, 10 FEP Cases 269 (April 2, 1974)	27
EEOC Decision 75-268, 10 FEP Cases 1502 (May 30, 1975)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Office of the Solicitor, U.S. Department of Labor, Legal Memorandum, in <u>Hearings on The Philadelphia Plan and S.931 Before the Subcomm. on Separation of Powers of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 255 (1969)</u>	20
42 Opinion of Attorney General No. 37 (Sept. 22, 1969)	20
 <u>Legislative History:</u>	
110 Cong. Rec. 6549 (1964)	16
110 Cong. Rec. 7213 (1964)	14,16
110 Cong. Rec. 9881-82 (1964)	14-16
110 Cong. Rec. 12723 (1964)	15
118 Cong. Rec. 3460-63 (1972)	22
Hearings on Civil Rights Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)	10
Hearings on Equal Employment Opportunity Before the General Subcomm. on Labor of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 88th Cong. 1st Sess. (1963)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Hearings on Equal Employment Opportunity Before the Subcomm. on Employment and Manpower of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)	10
H.R. Rep. No 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963).....	11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	22
S. Rep. No. 92-415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	22
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Adminstrative Office of the United States Courts, <u>1976 Annual Report of the Director</u>	34
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <u>1977 Annual Report of the Director</u>	35
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <u>1978 Annual Report of the Director</u>	35
Chayes, <u>The Role of the Judge in Public Law Litigation</u> , 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1281 (1976)	61
Comment, <u>The Philadelphia Plan: A Study in the Dynamics of Executive Power</u> , 39 U. Chi. L. Rev. 723 (1972)	20, 23, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Committee on Government Contracts, <u>Pattern for Progress: Final Report to President Eisenhower (1960)</u>	106
Equal Employment Opportunity Com- mission, <u>Legislative History of Titles VII and XI of Civil Rights Act of 1964</u>	11, 17
Equal Employment Opportunity Com- mission, <u>Legislative History of the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972</u>	22
Finkelstein, <u>The Application of Statisti- cal Decision Theory to the Jury Discrimination Cases</u> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 338 (1966)	76
Gould, <u>Black Workers in White Unions</u> , (1977)	91
Hall, <u>Black Vocational, Technical and Industrial Arts Education</u> (American Technical Society 1973)	93
Hill, <u>Black Labor and the American Legal System: Race, Work and the Law</u> (1977)	91
Jones, <u>The Bugaboo of Employment Quotas</u> , 1970 Wis. L. Rev. 341	107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Karson and Radosh, "The American Federation of Labor and the Negro Worker, 1894-1949," in <u>The Negro and the American Labor Movement</u> (ed. Jacobsen, Anchor 1968)	96
Marshall, <u>The Negro and Organized Labor</u> (1965)	91, 94
Marshall, "The Negro in Southern Unions," in <u>The Negro and the American Labor Movement</u> (ed. Jacobsen, Anchor 1968)	96, 99
Marshall and Briggs, <u>The Negro and Apprenticeship</u> (1967)	91, 98, 102-103
McPherson, <u>The Political History of the United States of America During the Period of Reconstruction</u> (reprinted 1969)	93
Mosteller, Rourke and Thomas, <u>Probability With Statistical Applications</u> (1970)	76
Myrdal, <u>An American Dilemma</u> (Harper & Row ed., 1962)	91-93, 96-98, 100
N.A.A.C.P. Legal Defense And Educational Fund, Inc., Brief as Amicus Curiae, No. 76-811	52
Northrup, <u>Organized Labor and the Negro</u> (1944)	91, 96-97, 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Sovern, <u>Legal Restraints on Racial Discrimination in Employment</u> (1966)	9,106
Spero and Harris, <u>The Black Worker</u> (Atheneum ed., 1968)	91-92
State Advisory Committee, United States Commission on Civil Rights, <u>50 States Report</u> (1961)	95
tenBroek, <u>Equal Under Law</u> (1951)	52
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <u>Employment</u> (1961)	94
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <u>The Challenge Ahead</u> (1976)	98,103
United States Bureau of the Census, Census of Population: <u>1970 Vol. I,</u> <u>Characteristics of the Popula-</u> <u>tion, Part 20, Louisiana</u> (1973)..	67-68,73-74
Weaver, <u>Negro Labor, A National Problem</u> (1946)	91,93-94,99, 101
Weinstein, <u>1 Evidence</u>	62
Wright and Graham, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> (1977)	62
